
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the City of London 
Freemen's School 

 
Date: MONDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL, ASHTEAD PARK, SURREY, 
KT21 1ET 

 
Members: Deputy Roger Chadwick 

(Chairman) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Stuart Fraser 
Deputy John Bennett 
Nicholas Goddard 
Michael Hudson 
Alderman Alastair King 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Andrew McMillan 
 

Hugh Morris 
Graham Packham 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Councillor Chris Townsend 
Alderman Dame Fiona Woolf 
Gillian Yarrow 
Deputy Clare James, Farringdon Within 
South Side (Ex-Officio Member) 
Ian Seaton (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Cornelius  

tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
julie.cornelius@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

LUNCH WILL BE AVAILABLE AT THE RISING OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 8 June 2017. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 

 To receive the public minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2017. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
5. MINUTES OF THE ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 To receive the public minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2017. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
6. REVENUE OUTTURN 2016/17 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain and the Headmaster. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 28) 

 
7. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 

ENDED 31 MARCH 2017 FOR THE CHARITIES ADMINISTERED IN CONNECTION 
WITH THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 

 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 29 - 48) 

 
8. THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL BURSARY FUND  DRAFT 

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2017 

 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 68) 

 



3 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2017. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 69 - 74) 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND 

ESTATES SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 To receive the non-public minutes of the Finance, General Purposes and Estates 
Sub-Committee held on 19 June 2017. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 78) 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 

 To receive the non-public minutes of the Academic and Education Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 19 June 2017. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 79 - 82) 

 
15. CORPORATE CATERING SERVICES - PROCUREMENT STAGE 1 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain and the Facilities Services Category Board. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 83 - 96) 

 
16. HEADMASTER'S REPORT 
 

 Report of the Headmaster of the City of London Freemen’s School. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 97 - 130) 

 



4 
 

17. HEAD OF JUNIOR SCHOOL REPORT 
 

 Report of the Head of the Junior School. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 131 - 136) 

 
18. BURSAR'S REPORT 
 

 Report of the Headmaster. 
 

 a) Health and Safety report   
For Decision  

(Pages 137 - 156) 
 

 b) Risk Register   
For Information 

 (Pages 157 - 168) 
 

 c) Catering, Cleaning and Housekeeping   
For Decision  

(Pages 169 - 200) 
 

 

19. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY (OR URGENCY) 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 201 - 202) 

 
20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 

 
22. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 

 To agree the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2017. 
 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 203 - 204) 

 



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 
Thursday, 8 June 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's 
School held at City of London Freemen's School, Ashtead Park, Surrey, KT21 1ET 

on Thursday, 8 June 2017 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Stuart Fraser 
Nicholas Goddard 
Michael Hudson 
 

Andrew McMillan 
Councillor Chris Townsend 
Alderman Dame Fiona Woolf 
Gillian Yarrow 
 

Officers: 
Roland Martin Headmaster, City of London Freemen's 

School 
Sue Williams 
Evelyn Guest 
Andrew McCleave 

Bursar, City of London Freemen’s School 
Deputy Head 
Deputy Head (Academic) 

Matt Robinson Head of Junior School 
Roger Adams 
 
Mark Lowman 

Senior Principal Surveyor, City Surveyor’s 
Department 
City Surveyor 

Steven Reynolds Chamberlain’s Department 

  
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Deputy John Bennett, Hugh Fenton Morris, Clare 
James, Vivienne Littlechild, Graham Packham, Alderman King, Ian Seaton and  
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Deputy Philip Woodhouse declared a standing Declaration of Interest in that he 
is a Member of the Education Board. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
Members received the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 27th April 
2017, appointing the Board for the ensuing year.  
RECEIVED. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Election of Chairman was held in line with Sta
[...]
making and 
resource allocation. 

 All Members have been invited to comment at Induction/Refresh 
sessions.  The Plan is working its way through all Grand Committees in 
this cycle and all Members will be given the opportunity to comment 
again on the revised and expanded plan in July. Staff engagement will 
take place during the autumn. 

 P&R and the Court of Common Council will be asked to clear the 
Corporate Plan in the new year so that it can be published in the spring 
of 2018. 

 
Chairman and Headmaster’s comments: 

 The Chairman said this is about people and asked how the Plan would 
be filtered down to all employees.  Employees need to buy into the 
Corporate Plan, with a level of engagement filtering down. 

 The Headmaster referred to ‘Place’, noted as one of the strategic 
objectives.  This should not just refer to one place within the square mile, 
but to the many places linked to the City of London Corporation (e.g. 
Freemen’s, Burnham Beeches, Hampstead Heath etc. 

 
 

Page 3



9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
No questions were raised. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman confirmed there was no other business for urgent consideration. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2017, were 
considered and approved as a correct record. 
 

13. HEADMASTER'S REPORT  
Governors received the report of the Headmaster. 
 

14. HEAD OF JUNIOR SCHOOL REPORT  
Report of the Head of the Junior School. 
 

15. SAFEGUARDING REPORT  
Report of the Deputy Head and Designated Safeguarding Lead for information. 
 

16. BURSAR'S REPORT  
Report of the Headmaster for information. 
 

17. GATEWAY 3 MASTER PLAN 2016  
Report of City Surveyor and Headmaster. 
 

18. MAIN HOUSE (PHASE 2) REPORT  
To consider and approve a report of the City Surveyor and Headmaster. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
No questions were raised. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

21. TEACHER'S PAY PANEL - UPDATE  
Report of the Director of Human Resources. 

 
The meeting ended at 1.55 pm 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Cornelius tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
Julie.cornelius@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES SUB-COMMITTEE OF THE 
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 

Monday, 19 June 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance, General Purposes and Estates Sub-
Committee of the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's School held 
at City of London Freemen's School, Ashtead Park, Surrey, KT21 1ET on Monday, 

19 June 2017 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman) 
Stuart Fraser 
 
Officers: 
Julie Cornelius Town Clerk's Department 

Alistair MacLellan Senior Members' Services Officer 

Sarah Port Chamberlain's Department 

Steven Reynolds Chamberlain's Department 

Roland Martin Headmaster of the City of London 
Freemen's School 

Andrew McCleave Deputy Head (Academic) , City of London 
Freemen's School 

Sue Williams Bursar, City of London Freemen's School 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Nicholas Goddard, Andrew McMillan 
and Alderman Dame Fiona Woolf. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. TE
[...]
f business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
Motion carried. 
 

8. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public notes of the inquorate meeting held on 
14 November 2016 be approved. 
 

9. BURSARY APPLICATION AND CASH FLOW FORECAST  
RESOLVED – That the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, will, under urgency, 
discuss and resolve the Bursary application. 
 

10. STRATEGIC INTENT AND KPIS  
Members considered a report of the Headmaster concerning Strategic Intent 
and KPIs. 
 

11. VERBAL REPORT - RISK ASSESSMENT  
Members considered a verbal report of the Headmaster concerning Risk 
Assessment. 
 
RECEIVED 

Page 8



 
12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 

THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of Any Other Business relating to an insurance claim. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.45 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Cornelius  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
Julie.Cornelius@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF 
GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 

Monday, 19 June 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Academic and Education Sub Committee of the Board 
of Governors of the City of London Freemen's School held at City of London 

Freemen's School, Ashtead Park, Surrey, KT21 1ET on Monday, 19 June 2017 at 
10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman) 
Stuart Fraser 
Michael Hudson 
Alderman Alastair King 
 

 
Officers: 
Julie Cornelius Town Clerk's Department 

Alistair MacLellan Senior Members' Services Officer 

Roland Martin Headmaster of the City of London 
Freemen's School 

Andrew McCleave Deputy Head (Academic) , City of London 
Freemen's School 

Richard Dolan Head of Upper School 

Evelyn Guest  

Gareth Hughes Head of Sixth Form, City of London 
Freemen's School 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Nicholas Goddard, Vivienne 
Littlechild, Andrew McMillan and Gillian Yarrow. 
 
The Chairman took this opportunity to welcome Alderman King who is new to 
the Board and is appointed as a Co-optee on this Sub Committee. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
Members received the Terms of Reference of the Sub-Committee, as agreed 
by the Board of Governors at its meeting on 8 June 2017 and the following 
points were made. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



The Town Clerk to make the following amendments to the Terms of Reference. 
1. ‘To make recommendations for the Board’s approval on the following 

matters:’ should appear before the section ‘With power to act on the 
following matters’. 

2. To move (this bullet point should appear as the first bullet point within 
the‘recommendations’ section) and amend as follows, the penultimate 
bullet point of the recommendations: 
‘To monitor general compliance with safeguarding requirements (not 
involving individual cases).’ 

 
The Town Clerk to check that Sub-Committee membership information is up-to-
date. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed in principle to change the name of the Sub-
Committee to:  Academic and Personnel Sub-Committee and for this to appear 
as an Agenda item at the next meeting of the Board of Governors. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

4. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 14 
November 2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

5. BOARDING GOVERNOR ROLE DESCRIPTION  
Members considered a report of the Headmaster concerning the role of the 
Boarding Governor and the following points were made 
 
The Boarding Governor will visit the school at least once per term and will meet 
with the Head of Boarding and the Headmaster and/or his Deputy twice per 
term.  The Single Central Register will be scrutinised during visits.   
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) Andrew McMillan is appointed as the Boarding Governor. 
b) the Boarding Governor role description is approved. 

 
The Chairman said Mr McMillan is very engaged and this is an excellent 
appointment. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The following items of urgent business were raised. 

 To look at meeting dates and venues to ensure meetings are quorate. 

 To seek approval to appoint Mr Brian Harris as a Co-opted Governor to the 
Board of Governors and to this Sub-Committee.  Mr Harris has a long 
history with the school and can offer significant support to the Board. 

 
RESOLVED – That, Mr Brian Harris is appointed as a Co-opted Governor. 

Page 12



 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 
November 2016 be approved as a correct record, subject to an agreed 
amendment. 
 

10. 2017 PREDICTED RESULTS:  A LEVEL AND GCSE  
Members considered a report of the Headmaster concerning 2017 predicted 
results:  A Level and GCSE. 
 

11. VERBAL ISI UPDATE  
Members considered a verbal report of the Headmaster concerning ISI. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

12. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE A
[...]
g on 2 February 
2017, thereby reducing the cash balance to £12,572 as at 1 April 2017. 

 

4. This report asks Governors to consider whether it wishes to make a further 
investment in the Charities Pool.  Investment in the Charities Pool provide an 
opportunity to earn potentially higher returns than interest on cash balances 
(0.604% for 2016/17 and estimated to be less than 0.5% for 2017/18). 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

5. Expenditure from this charity over the previous three years is shown in the table 
below, an average of £7,373 per annum. 

 

 2016/17 2015/16 2014/15 

Income 12,269 11,547 11,341 

Expenditure 7,154 7,525 7,441 

Net Income/(Expenditure) 5,115 4,022 3,900 

    

Cash Balance 31 March  19,434 29,318 25,296 

Purchase of Charities Pool units 6,862 14,999 - 

Cash Balance 1 April 12,572 14,319 25,296 

 

 
6. It is suggested that sufficient cash be retained by the charity to cover one year’s 

worth of expenditure.  Therefore, based on the available cash as at 1 April 2017 
of £12,572, less the average expenditure over the past three years of £7,373 it is 
recommended that a further investment of £5,199 in the Charities Pool is made. 

 

7. The next review of the available cash balance will be presented to this Board in 
June 2018, in time to meet the 1 October deadline for investment or dis-
investment in the Pool, should this be required. 

 

Recommendations 

8. It is recommended that Governors: 

 receive the draft 2016/17 Annual Report and Financial Statements for the 
Charities Administered in connection with The City of London Freemen’s 
School (charity number: 312120); 

 endorse that cash of £5,199 be invested in the Charities Pool on 1 October 
2017; and 

 note that the next review of the available cash balance will be presented to 
the June 2018 Board meeting. 
 

 

 
 
 
Contact: 
Steven Reynolds 
Group Accountant 
Chamberlain’s Department 
Tel: 020 7332 1382 
steven.reynolds@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 30

mailto:steven
[...]
£11,464 (2015/16: £35,977) and bursary administration costs of £896 
(2015/16: £897). 

 

3. The charity’s available cash balance at 31 March 2017 was £81,442.  However, 
£28,696 of this balance was invested in the City of London Charities Pool on 1 
April 2017, as agreed by the Board of Governors at its meeting on 2 February 
2017, thereby reducing the cash balance to £52,746 as at 1 April 2017. 

 

4. This report asks Governors to consider whether it wishes to make a further 
investment in the Charities Pool.  Investment in the Charities Pool provide an 
opportunity to earn potentially higher returns than interest on cash balances 
(0.604% for 2016/17 and estimated to be less than 0.5% for 2017/18). 

 Page 49

Agenda Item 8



 

5. Expenditure from this charity over the previous three years is shown in the table 
below, an average of £23,982 per annum. 

 

 2016/17 

£ 

2015/16 

£ 

2014/15 

£ 

Income 46,910 64,714 43,430 

Expenditure 12,360 36,874 22,711 

Net Income/(Expenditure) 34,550 27,840 20,719 

    

Cash Balance 31 March 81,442 105,061 72,575 

Purchase of Charities Pool units 28,696 49,998 - 

Cash Balance 1 April 52,746 55,063 72,575 

 

6. It is suggested that sufficient cash be retained by the charity to cover one year’s 
worth of expenditure.  Therefore, based on the available cash as at 1 April 2017 
of £52,746, less the average expenditure over the past three years of £23,982, it 
is recommended that a further investment of £28,764 in the Charities Pool is 
made. 

 

7. The next review of the available cash balance will be presented to this Board in 
June 2018, in time to meet the 1 October deadline for investment or dis-
investment in the Pool, should this be required. 

 

Recommendations 

8. It is recommended that Governors: 

 receive the draft 2016/17 Annual Report and Financial Statements for the City 
of London Freemen’s School Bursary Fund; 

 endorse that cash of £28,764 be invested in the Charities Pool on 1 October 
2017; and 

 note that the next review of the available cash balance will be presented to 
the June 2018 Board meeting. 
 

 

 
 
 
Contact: 
Steven Reynolds 
Group Accountant 
Chamberlain’s Department 
Tel: 020 7332 1382 
steven.reynolds@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 50

mailto:steven.reynolds@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN’S SCHOOL  

BURSARY FUND  

REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017 
 

Charity Number: 284769 

 

 

Page 51



CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN’S SCHOOL BURSARY FUND 
       

 

E7-1 

Trustee’s Annual Report and Financial Statements 

for the year ended 31 March 2017 
 

 

Contents          Page 

 

Trustee’s Annual Report        2-5 

 

Independent Auditor’s Report        6-7 

 

Statement of Financial Activities          8 

 

Balance Sheet             9 

 

Notes to the Financial Statements               11-16

Page 52



CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN’S SCHOOL BURSARY FUND 
       

 

E7-2 

Trustee’s Annual Report for the year ended to 31 March 2017 

 

1. Reference and Administration Details 

Charity Name City of London Freemen’s School Bursary Fund 

 

Registered Charity Number: 284769 

 

Principal Address: Guildhall, London EC2P 2EJ 

 

Trustee: The City of London Corporation 

 

Chief Executive: The Town Clerk of  the City of London Corporation 

 

Treasurer: The Chamberlain of London 

 

Solicitor: The Comptroller and City Solicitor 

 

Banker: 

 

 

 

 

Investment Fund Managers: 

Lloyds TSB Bank plc 

City Office, PO Box 72 

Bailey Drive 

Gillingham, Kent ME8 OLS 

 

Artemis Investment Management LLP 

 

Auditor: Moore Stephens LLP 

150 Aldersgate Street 

London 

EC1A 4AB 

 

2.  Structure, Governance and Management 

The Governing Documents and constitution of the charity 

The administration of the City of London Freemen's School Bursary Fund is set out in the 

governing Scheme approved by The Charity Commission fo
[...]
ragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

Agenda Item 18a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 157

Agenda Item 18b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 169

Agenda Item 18c
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 201

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes of the Finance, General Purposes and Estates Sub-Committee
	5 Minutes of the Academic and Education Sub-Committee
	6 Revenue Outturn 2016/17
	CLFS 2016-17 Outturn Report - Annex C

	7 Draft Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2017 for the Charities Administered in connection with The City of London Freemen's School
	E4 CLFS Scholarships 2016-17_070717_Accounts

	8 The City of London Freemen's School Bursary Fund  Draft Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2017
	E7 CLFS Bursary Fund  2016-17_070717_Accounts

	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Non-public Minutes of the Finance, General Purposes and Estates Sub-Committee
	14 Non-public Minutes of the Academic and Education Sub-Committee
	15 Corporate Catering Services - Procurement Stage 1
	july 2017 Facilities Services Category Board re catering

	16 Headmaster's Report
	Appendix 1 The School Roll Sept 2017
	Appendix 2 - Results Report 2017
	Appendix 3 - ISC Results Summary
	Appendix 4 - EWB sabbatical leave request
	Appendix 5 - Dashboard 2016-17
	Appendix 6 -Trips and Visits Master list 2017

	17 Head of Junior School Report
	18a Health and Safety report
	18b Risk Register
	18c Catering, Cleaning and Housekeeping
	19 Decisions taken under delegated authority (or urgency)



Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 
Monday, 25 September 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's 
School held at City of London Freemen's School, Ashtead Park, Surrey, KT21 1ET 

on Monday, 25 September 2017 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Stuart Fraser 
Deputy John Bennett 
Michael Hudson 
Alderman Alastair King 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Andrew McMillan 
 

Graham Packham 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Councillor Chris Townsend 
Alderman Dame Fiona Woolf 
Gillian Yarrow 
 

Officers: 
Roland Martin 
Stuart Bachelor 

- Headmaster  
- Deputy Headmaster 

Sue Williams 
Matt Robinson  
UNIDENTIFED  
Alistair MacLellan 
Julie Cornelius 
Steven Reynolds 
Chris Bell 
Mark Lowman 

- Bursar 
- Head of Junior School 
- UNIDENTIFIED  
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Commercial Director, Chamberlain’s  
- City Surveyor’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Philip Woodhouse, Nicholas Goddard, 
Hugh Morris, Deputy Clare James and Ian Seaton.  
 
The Chairman welcomed Alderman Alastair King and Stuart Bachelor (Deputy 
Head) to their first meeting of the Board.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2017 were approved as a correct 
record.  
 

4. MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES SUB-
COMMITTEE  
The draft minutes of the meeting of the Finance, General Purposes and Estates 
Sub Committee meeting held on 19 June 2017 were received.  



 
Governors noted that the meeting took place at Guildhall, not the City of 
London Freemen’s School as noted in the minutes.  
 
Matters Arising 
Co-Option of Brian Harris 
The Chairman noted that Brian Harris, a former Governor and former member 
of the City of London’s Court of Common Council, had been put forward by the 
Sub Committee for consideration as a co-opted Governor by the Board.  
 
Governors noted the depth of experience of Mr Harris and the skills and 
experience he could offer to the Board.  
 
RESOLVED, that Brian Harris be appointed as a co-opted Governor of the City 
of London Freemen’s School for a term ending 31 July 2021.  
 
Audio-Visual Equipment for Board Meetings 
The Chairman noted that the sub committee had discussed the potential for 
Governors to participate in Board meetings via audio-visual link. He expressed 
concern at what he felt was the slow pace at which the City of London 
Corporation was investigating the potential for the use of audio-visual 
equipment and invited the opinions of Governors as to whether the proposal 
should be pursued further.  
 
Governors agreed that the proposal should be pursued and that it would be 
appropriate for a Common Council Governor to raise the issue at a meeting at 
the Court of Common Council.  
 

5. MINUTES OF THE ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB-COMMITTEE  
The draft minutes of the Academic and Education Sub Committee meeting held 
on 19 June 2017 were received.  
 
Governors noted that the meeting took place at Guildhall, not the City of 
London Freemen’s School as noted in the minutes.  
 
Matters Arising 
Terms of Reference 
The Chairman noted that the sub committee had put forward some suggested 
amendments to its terms of reference for consideration by the Board. 
 
In response to a request from a Governor, the Town Clerk agreed to set and 
circulate the dates of the Board’s sub committees.   
 
RESOLVED, that the following amendments to the terms of reference of the 
Academic and Education Sub Committee be agreed:  
 

 To make recommendations for the Board’s approval on the following 
matters:’ should appear before the section ‘With power to act on the 
following matters’. 
 



 To move (this bullet point should appear as the first bullet point within 
the ‘recommendations’ section) and amend as follows, the penultimate 
bullet point of the recommendations: 
‘To monitor general compliance with safeguarding requirements (not 
involving individual cases).’ 

 

 The name of the sub committee be changed to the Academic and 
Personnel Sub Committee.  

 
6. REVENUE OUTTURN 2016/17  

Governors considered a Revenue Outturn Report of the Chamberlain and the 
Headmaster for the year 2016/17 and the following points were made.  
 

 A Governor noted that School revenue was down whereas expenditure 
was up.  

 

 The Chairman noted that the School had historically not taken as much 
advantage as it could have done of match funding. In response, the 
Chamberlain agreed to establish whether it would be possible for the 
School to retrospectively claim for match funding.  
 

RECEIVED  
 

7. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 
ENDED 31 MARCH 2017 FOR THE CHARITIES ADMINISTERED IN 
CONNECTION WITH THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL  
Governors considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding the draft Annual 
Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2017 for the 
Charities Administered in connection with The City of London Freemen’s 
School and the following points were made.  
 

 In response to queries from Governors over whether more than the 
amount proposed could be invested in the Charities Pool, the Chairman 
noted that there were only two opportunities each year – 1 October and 
1 April – to invest in the Pool and encouraged Governors to agree the 
report’s recommendations.  
 

 In response to a question from a Governor, the Chamberlain confirmed 
that it was the Chamberlain who was responsible for filing the Annual 
Reports and Financial Statements.  
 

 In response to questions from Governors, the Chamberlain confirmed 
that the School, as a charitable institution, should be absolutely clear 
why it was holding Reserves, and therefore he agreed to work with the 
Bursar to bring the School’s Reserves Policy to the Board for review.  
 

RESOLVED, that Governors, 
 



 receive the draft 2016/17 Annual Report and Financial Statements for 
the Charities Administered in connection with The City of London 
Freemen’s School (charity number: 312120); 

 endorse that cash of £5,199 be invested in the Charities Pool on 1 
October 2017; and 

 note that the next review of the available cash balance will be presented 
to the June 2018 Board meeting. 

 
8. THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL BURSARY FUND  DRAFT 

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 
ENDED 31 MARCH 2017  
Governors considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding the City of London 
Freemen’s School Bursary Fund Draft Annual Report and Financial Statements 
for the year ended 31 March 2017 and the following points were made.  
 

 The Headmaster noted that Bursary criteria had the potential to preclude 
allocating more money to bursaries, as often deserving cases were 
turned down as parents or family members failed the criteria through 
owning assets such as property. 
 

 The Headmaster noted that the School had identified a recipient of a 
Boarding Bursary.  
 

RESOLVED, that Governors,  
 

 receive the draft 2016/17 Annual Report and Financial Statements for 
the City of London Freemen’s School Bursary Fund; 

 endorse that cash of £28,764 be invested in the Charities Pool on 1 
October 2017; and 

 note that the next review of the available cash balance will be presented 
to the June 2018 Board meeting. 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  

There were no questions.  
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure if exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2017 were approved as 
a correct record.  
 
 



13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND 
ESTATES SUB-COMMITTEE  
The draft minutes of the Finance, General Purposes and Estates Committee 
meeting held on 19 June 2017 were received.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB-
COMMITTEE  
The draft minutes of the Academic and Education Sub Committee meeting held 
on 19 June 2017 were received.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

15. CORPORATE CATERING SERVICES - PROCUREMENT STAGE 1  
The Town Clerk noted that this report had been withdrawn.  
 

16. HEADMASTER'S REPORT  
Governors considered a report of the Headmaster.  
 
At this point of the meeting, two hours having elapsed since the start time of the 
meeting, Governors agreed to extend the meeting.  
 

17. HEAD OF JUNIOR SCHOOL REPORT  
Governors considered a report of the Head of the Junior School.  
 

18. BURSAR'S REPORT  
Governors considered a number of reports of the Headmaster and Bursar.  
 
18.1 Health and Safety report  
Governors considered a report of the Headmaster and Bursar regarding Health 
and Safety.  
 
18.2 Risk Register  
Governors considered a report of the Headmaster and Bursar regarding the 
Risk Register.  
 
18.3 Catering, Cleaning and Housekeeping  
The Town Clerk noted that this report had been withdrawn.   
 

19. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY (OR URGENCY)  
Governors received a report of the Town Clerk regarding decisions taken under 
delegated authority or urgency since the last meeting.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There was one non-public question.  
 



21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of other business that the Chairman considered urgent that 
the Board agreed should be considered whilst the public were excluded.  
 

22. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2017 were deferred 
until the next meeting for consideration.  

 
The meeting ended at 1.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Cornelius  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
julie.cornelius@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


